
Cboe Exchange, Inc.

Fees Schedule - December [18] 20 , 2019

Capacity Transaction Fee Per Contract

{RD} $0.33
{RE} $0.15
{RF} $0.83

{RG} $1.18

{RH} $0.65

{RI} $1.00

{RS} $0.48

{RX} $0.19

{RJ} $1.17

{RK} $1.45

* * * * *

Customer

Options Transaction Fees (1)(3)(4)(7)(15)(33)(39)

Routed to AMEX, BOX, BX, EDGX, MERC, MIAX, PHLX, ≥ 100 contracts, ETF

Routed to ARCA, BZX, C2, ISE, GMNI, EMLD, PERL, NOMX, ≥ 100 contracts ETF, Penny

Routed to ARCA, BZX, C2, ISE, GMNI, EMLD, PERL, NOMX, ≥ 100 contracts ETF, Non-Penny

Notes

Routed, Index

Routed, XSP

Multiple orders from the same executing firm for itself or for a CMTA or correspondent firm in the same series on the same 

side of the market that are received within 500 milliseconds will be aggregated for purposes of determining the order quantity. 

Cboe Options will not pass through or otherwise charge customer orders (of any size) routed to other exchanges that were 

originally transmitted to the Exchange from the trading floor through an Exchange-sponsored terminal (e.g. a PULSe 

Workstation).      

* * * * *

Description

Non-Customer
Routed, Penny

Routed, Non-Penny

Routed to AMEX, BOX, BX, EDGX, MERC, MIAX, PHLX, < 100 contracts ETF, Equity

Routing Fees

Routed to ARCA, BZX, C2, ISE, GMNI, EMLD, PERL, NOMX, <100 contracts ETF, Equity, Penny

Routed to ARCA, BZX, C2, ISE, GMNI, EMLD, PERL, NOMX, <100 contracts ETF, Equity, Non-Penny

Frequent Trader Program

Capacity Capacity Code Tier

VIX SPX / SPXW RUT

Monthly VIX 

Contracts Traded
VIX Fee Rebate

Monthly SPX/ 

SPXW Contracts 

Traded

SPX/ SPXW Fee Rebate
Monthly RUT Contracts 

Traded
RUT Fee Rebate

10,000 - 49,999 3% 10,000 - 24,999 10%

2 100,000 - 299,999 15% 50,000 - 99,999 6% 25,000 - 49,999 15%

1 10,000 - 99,999 5%

Customers ("C" capacity code) and Professional Customers ("U" capacity code) (collectively "customers") can obtain a unique identification number ("Frequent Trader ID" or "FTID") which can be appended by executing agents to orders submitted to Cboe Options 

during both RTH and GTH for both manual and electronic execution. A "customer” for this purpose is a non-Trading Permit Holder, non-broker-dealer. A customer may obtain an FTID by registering for the program at the Frequent Trader Program website. Each 

customer is responsible for requesting that its executing agent(s) appends the customer's unique FTID to the customer's order(s). Executing agents however, will not be required by the Exchange to append FTIDs to orders, but may choose to do so voluntarily. The 

volume associated with each FTID will be aggregated to qualify for the tiers and fee rebates of customer transaction fees shown in the table. The highest achieved threshold rebate rate will apply from the first executed contract. The rebates will be based on the 

actual amount of fees assessed in accordance with the Fees Schedule (e.g., if a customer submits a VIX order for 30,000 contracts, that customer would be assessed fees for only the first 15,000 contracts under the Customer Large Trade Discount Program. 

Therefore, the customer's rebate would be based on the amount of the fees assessed for 15,000 contracts, not on the value of the total 30,000 contracts executed). The Exchange will disperse a customer's rebates, pursuant to the customer's instructions,[which 

may include receiving the rebates] as a direct payment [or via a distribution to one or more of its Clearing Trading Permit Holders]. For trades for which volume should have been allocated to one or more FTIDs than were entered on the trade at the time of 

execution, an executing TPH may add or modify FTID information on post-trade records using the Clearing Editor for changes on the trade date or electronically submit such FTID information to the Exchange in a form and manner prescribed by the Exchange no 

later 4:29 pm CT, or by such time that the Exchange submits its final trade submission to the Options Clearing Corporation (“OCC”) if later than 4:29 pm CT, on the trade date. FTIDs may not be added to orders that were executed prior to the customer registering 

for the Frequent Trader Program.

* * * * *

100,000 and above 9% 50,000 and above 25%

Notes

Customer/ Professional 

Customer
C U

3 300,000 and above 25%

1
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